Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock code: 01052)

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Reference is made to the notice of annual general meeting of Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure Limited ("Company") dated 9 March 2016 ("Initial Notice"), by which the Company convenes an annual general meeting to be held at Plaza IV, Lower Lobby, Novotel Century Hong Kong, 238 Jaffe Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Thursday, 19 May 2016 at 10:30 a.m. ("2016 AGM") and this supplemental notice shall be read together with the Initial Notice.

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that in addition to the resolutions set out in the Initial Notice, the following resolution will be considered and, if thought fit, approved (with or without modification) by shareholders of the Company ("**Shareholders**") at the 2016 AGM:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

6. "To re-elect Mr. Liu Yongjie as an executive director of the Company."

By order of the Board
Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure Limited
Yu Tat Fung

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 18 April 2016

Notes:

- 1. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 16 May 2016 to Thursday, 19 May 2016, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. For the purpose of ascertaining the shareholders' eligibility to participate in the forthcoming annual general meeting of the Company to be held on 19 May 2016, all transfers of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged for registration with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Abacus Limited at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, no later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 13 May 2016.
- 2. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 25 May 2016 to Friday, 27 May 2016, both days inclusive, for the purpose of ascertaining the shareholders' entitlement to the final dividend. In order to qualify for the final dividend, all transfers of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged for registration with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Abacus Limited, no later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 24 May 2016.
- 3. A member entitled to attend and vote at the 2016 AGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote on his behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.

4. To be valid, a form of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such authority, must be deposited with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Abacus Limited ("Share Registrar") at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding of the meeting or adjourned meeting thereof ("Closing Time").

5. Since the proxy form ("First Form of Proxy") sent together with the Initial Notice does not contain the proposed resolution for the proposed re-election of Mr. Liu set out in this supplemental notice, a second form of proxy ("Second Form of Proxy") has been prepared and is enclosed with the Company's supplemental circular of which this

supplemental AGM notice forms part.

6. A Shareholder who has not yet lodged the First Form of Proxy with the Share Registrar is requested to lodge the Second Form of Proxy if he/she wishes to appoint proxies to attend the 2016 AGM on his/her behalf. In this case, the First Form

of Proxy should not be lodged with the Share Registrar.

7. A Shareholder who has already lodged the First Form of Proxy with the Company should note that:

(i) if no Second Form of Proxy is lodged with the Share Registrar, the First Form of Proxy will be treated as a valid proxy form lodged by him/her if correctly completed. The proxy so appointed by the Shareholder shall be required to vote in such manner as he/she may be directed under the First Form of Proxy, and in respect of the resolution for the proposed re-election of Mr. Liu as set out in this supplemental AGM notice, the proxy will be entitled to

vote at his/her discretion or to abstain from voting on such resolution.

(ii) if the Second Form of Proxy is lodged with the Share Registrar before the Closing Time, the Second Form of Proxy will revoke and supersede the First Form of Proxy previously lodged by him/her. The Second Form of Proxy will

be treated as a valid form of proxy lodged by the Shareholder if correctly completed.

(iii) if the Second Form of Proxy is lodged with the Share Registrar after the Closing Time, the Second Form of Proxy will be invalid. However, it will revoke the First Form of Proxy previously lodged by the Shareholder, and any vote that may be cast by the purported proxy (whether appointed under the First Form of Proxy or the Second Form of Proxy) will not be counted in any poll which will be taken on a proposed resolution. Accordingly, Shareholders are advised not to lodge the Second Form of Proxy after the Closing Time. If such Shareholders wish to vote at

the 2016 AGM, they will have to attend in person and vote at the 2016 AGM themselves.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises:

Executive Directors: ZHU Chunxiu (Chairman), LIU Yongjie, HE Baiqing and QIAN Shangning

Independent Non-executive FUNG Ka Pun, LAU Hon Chuen Ambrose and CHEUNG Doi Shu

Directors: